OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: DMJ.37/2014

Date of Hearing: 11-5-2015

Appellant : Sri Premananda Talukdar

Respondent: Smti Lily Choudhury, ACS,

SPIO & Deputy Secretary, P&RD Deptt.

Complaint/Second Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by: State Chief Information Commissioner,

Assam

ORDER

Pursuant to this Commission's hearing dated 9-4-2015 the matter is taken up for hearing again today. The Deputy Secretary and SPIO , P&RD Department submitted that the appellant has not furnished a copy of his application dated 22.8.2013 as ordered by the Commission in its order dated 9-4-2015. Hence she could not proceed further in the matter.

The SPIO of P&RD department further submitted that on 1st April, 2014 she had sent a letter by Registered A/D to the petitioner to furnish a copy of letter dated 22-8-2013.

The petitioner submitted that he has not received copy of this Commission's order dated 9-4-2015, although as per office records of this Commission's Registry the same was sent by Registered post to his Dhemaji address. Moreover, the Commission's order dated 9-4-2015 was pronounced in presence of the petitioner. Therefore, his submission that he was not aware of the Commission's order dated. 9-4-2015 and, could not furnish a copy of his petition dated 22-8-2013 to the SPIO of P&RD Department is not accepted.

Today, however, the petitioner produced a copy of his application dated 22-8-2013 with the receipt endorsement of the office of Chief Secretary dated 23-8-2013. On a direction from the Commission, he gave a copy of the same to the SPIO of P&RD Department, in presence of the Commission..

The SPIO of P&RD department is directed to furnish the required information to the petitioner within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above order, the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das, IAS) (Retd)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission.

Memo No. SIC/ DMJ.37/2014/

11-5-2015

Copy to:

- 1. SPIO & Deputy Secretary, Govt. of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Premananda Talukdar, Vill-Bordoloni, Dist-Dhemaji, for information.
- 3. Computer section for uploading in the website.
- 4. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission